Distribution of Households by Type of Toilet Facility

City of Surigao (Capital), Surigao del Norte

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	4,419	11.17	4,419	11.17
Flush to septic tank	31,592	79.86	36,011	91.03
Flush to pit latrine	627	1.59	36,638	92.62
Flush to open drain	483	1.22	37,121	93.84
Flush to don't know where	105	0.27	37,226	94.10
Ventilated improved latrine	709	1.79	37,935	95.90
Pit latrine with slab	7	0.02	37,942	95.91
Pit latrine without slab / open pit	11	0.03	37,953	95.94
Composting toilet	42	0.11	37,995	96.05
Bucket	7	0.02	38,002	96.07
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	60	0.15	38,062	96.22
Public toilet	216	0.55	38,278	96.76
No facility / bush / field	1,280	3.24	39,558	100.00
Total	39,558	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Alang-alang

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	14	14.00	14	14.00
Flush to septic tank	76	76.00	90	90.00
Flush to open drain	1	1.00	91	91.00
No facility / bush / field	9	9.00	100	100.00
Total	100	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Alegria

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to septic tank	135	87.10	135	87.10
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	2	1.29	137	88.39
No facility / bush / field	18	11.61	155	100.00
Total	155	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Anomar

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	33	7.69	33	7.69
Flush to septic tank	380	88.58	413	96.27
Flush to pit latrine	3	0.70	416	96.97

Pit latrine with slab	1	0.23	417	97.20
No facility / bush / field	12	2.80	429	100.00
Total	429	100.00		

Aurora

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	1	0.52	1	0.52
Flush to septic tank	143	74.48	144	75.00
No facility / bush / field	48	25.00	192	100.00
Total	192	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Serna

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to septic tank	400	97.32	400	97.32
Flush to pit latrine	2	0.49	402	97.81
No facility / bush / field	9	2.19	411	100.00
Total	411	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Balibayon

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	5	0.95	5	0.95
Flush to septic tank	208	39.39	213	40.34
Flush to pit latrine	1	0.19	214	40.53
Flush to don't know where	2	0.38	216	40.91
Ventilated improved latrine	229	43.37	445	84.28
Bucket	1	0.19	446	84.47
Public toilet	10	1.89	456	86.36
No facility / bush / field	72	13.64	528	100.00
Total	528	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Baybay

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	48	51.06	48	51.06
Flush to septic tank	26	27.66	74	78.72
Ventilated improved latrine	19	20.21	93	98.94
Public toilet	1	1.06	94	100.00
Total	94	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bilabid

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to septic tank	64	90.14	64	90.14
No facility / bush / field	7	9.86	71	100.00
Total	71	100.00		

Bitaugan

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	154	90.06	154	90.06
Flush to septic tank	9	5.26	163	95.32
Flush to pit latrine	1	0.58	164	95.91
Flush to open drain	1	0.58	165	96.49
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	2	1.17	167	97.66
No facility / bush / field	4	2.34	171	100.00
Total	171	100.00		6 m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bonifacio

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	175	20.91	175	20.91
Flush to septic tank	410	48.98	585	69.89
Flush to pit latrine	235	28.08	820	97.97
Flush to open drain	1	0.12	821	98.09
Composting toilet	1	0.12	822	98.21
Public toilet	1	0.12	823	98.33
No facility / bush / field	14	1.67	837	100.00
Total	837	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Buenavista

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	3	1.33	3	1.33
Flush to septic tank	147	65.33	150	66.67
Flush to don't know where	1	0.44	151	67.11
Ventilated improved latrine	55	24.44	206	91.56
No facility / bush / field	19	8.44	225	100.00
Total	225	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cabongbongan

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	112	50.91	112	50.91
Flush to septic tank	78	35.45	190	86.36

Flush to pit latrine	3	1.36	193	87.73
Flush to open drain	1	0.45	194	88.18
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	1	0.45	195	88.64
No facility / bush / field	25	11.36	220	100.00
Total	220	100.00		

Cagniog

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	116	5.97	116	5.97
Flush to septic tank	1,738	89.40	1,854	95.37
Flush to open drain	2	0.10	1,856	95.47
Flush to don't know where	1	0.05	1,857	95.52
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	1	0.05	1,858	95.58
Public toilet	9	0.46	1,867	96.04
No facility / bush / field	77	3.96	1,944	100.00
Total	1,944	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cagutsan

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	3	3.00	3	3.00
Flush to septic tank	58	58.00	61	61.00
Composting toilet	23	23.00	84	84.00
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	5	5.00	89	89.00
Public toilet	11	11.00	100	100.00
Total	100	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cantiasay

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to septic tank	212	92.98	212	92.98
Flush to don't know where	4	1.75	216	94.74
Composting toilet	1	0.44	217	95.18
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	1	0.44	218	95.61
Public toilet	8	3.51	226	99.12
No facility / bush / field	2	0.88	228	100.00
Total	228	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Capalayan

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	2	0.30	2	0.30
Flush to septic tank	614	93.46	616	93.76

Flush to pit latrine	4	0.61	620	94.37
Flush to don't know where	2	0.30	622	94.67
Composting toilet	1	0.15	623	94.82
Public toilet	3	0.46	626	95.28
No facility / bush / field	31	4.72	657	100.00
Total	657	100.00		

Catadman

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to septic tank	89	92.71	89	92.71
Public toilet	4	4.17	93	96.88
No facility / bush / field	3	3.13	96	100.00
Total	96	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Danao

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	7	3.57	7	3.57
Flush to septic tank	181	92.35	188	95.92
No facility / bush / field	8	4.08	196	100.00
Total	196	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Danawan

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	7	4.29	7	4.29
Flush to septic tank	145	88.96	152	93.25
Flush to pit latrine	1	0.61	153	93.87
Flush to open drain	1	0.61	154	94.48
Flush to don't know where	1	0.61	155	95.09
Public toilet	5	3.07	160	98.16
No facility / bush / field	3	1.84	163	100.00
Total	163	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Day-asan

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	9	1.75	9	1.75
Flush to septic tank	386	75.24	395	77.00
Flush to pit latrine	17	3.31	412	80.31
Flush to open drain	1	0.19	413	80.51
Ventilated improved latrine	2	0.39	415	80.90
Composting toilet	3	0.58	418	81.48

Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	11	2.14	429	83.63
No facility / bush / field	84	16.37	513	100.00
Total	513	100.00		

lpil

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	17	1.41	17	1.41
Flush to septic tank	1,087	90.36	1,104	91.77
Flush to pit latrine	37	3.08	1,141	94.85
Flush to open drain	14	1.16	1,155	96.01
Flush to don't know where	3	0.25	1,158	96.26
Bucket	1	0.08	1,159	96.34
Public toilet	3	0.25	1,162	96.59
No facility / bush / field	41	3.41	1,203	100.00
Total	1,203	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Libuac

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	10	4.85	10	4.85
Flush to septic tank	175	84.95	185	89.81
No facility / bush / field	21	10.19	206	100.00
Total	206	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lipata

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	40	5.90	40	5.90
Flush to septic tank	579	85.40	619	91.30
Public toilet	2	0.29	621	91.59
No facility / bush / field	57	8.41	678	100.00
Total	678	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lisondra

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to septic tank	176	83.81	176	83.81
Flush to open drain	1	0.48	177	84.29
No facility / bush / field	33	15.71	210	100.00
Total	210	100.00		

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	541	17.75	541	17.75
Flush to septic tank	2,473	81.14	3,014	98.88
Flush to pit latrine	2	0.07	3,016	98.95
Flush to open drain	1	0.03	3,017	98.98
Bucket	1	0.03	3,018	99.02
Public toilet	7	0.23	3,025	99.25
No facility / bush / field	23	0.75	3,048	100.00
Total	3,048	100.00		

Mabini

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	14	2.68	14	2.68
Flush to septic tank	228	43.59	242	46.27
Flush to pit latrine	235	44.93	477	91.20
Flush to open drain	2	0.38	479	91.59
Composting toilet	1	0.19	480	91.78
Bucket	1	0.19	481	91.97
Public toilet	2	0.38	483	92.35
No facility / bush / field	40	7.65	523	100.00
Total	523	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mabua

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	2	0.26	2	0.26
Flush to septic tank	749	96.15	751	96.41
Flush to open drain	2	0.26	753	96.66
Public toilet	26	3.34	779	100.00
Total	779	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Manyagao

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to septic tank	55	22.82	55	22.82
Flush to pit latrine	1	0.41	56	23.24
Ventilated improved latrine	145	60.17	201	83.40
Public toilet	1	0.41	202	83.82
No facility / bush / field	39	16.18	241	100.00
Total	241	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mapawa

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	3	0.97	3	0.97
Flush to septic tank	270	87.66	273	88.64
No facility / bush / field	35	11.36	308	100.00
Total	308	100.00		

Mat-i

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	21	1.24	21	1.24
Flush to septic tank	1,618	95.85	1,639	97.10
Public toilet	26	1.54	1,665	98.64
No facility / bush / field	23	1.36	1,688	100.00
Total	1,688	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Nabago

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	109	38.65	109	38.65
Flush to septic tank	148	52.48	257	91.13
Flush to open drain	1	0.35	258	91.49
Public toilet	1	0.35	259	91.84
No facility / bush / field	23	8.16	282	100.00
Total	282	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Nonoc

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to septic tank	254	88.19	254	88.19
Flush to open drain	2	0.69	256	88.89
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	3	1.04	259	89.93
Public toilet	2	0.69	261	90.63
No facility / bush / field	27	9.38	288	100.00
Total	288	100.00		6

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Poctoy

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	16	3.53	16	3.53
Flush to septic tank	431	95.14	447	98.68
Flush to pit latrine	1	0.22	448	98.90
No facility / bush / field	5	1.10	453	100.00
Total	453	100.00		

Punta Bilar

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	4	1.15	4	1.15
Flush to septic tank	328	94.25	332	95.40
Public toilet	14	4.02	346	99.43
No facility / bush / field	2	0.57	348	100.00
Total	348	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Quezon

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	59	11.22	59	11.22
Flush to septic tank	423	80.42	482	91.63
Flush to pit latrine	22	4.18	504	95.82
No facility / bush / field	22	4.18	526	100.00
Total	526	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Rizal

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	205	11.41	205	11.41
Flush to septic tank	1,554	86.53	1,759	97.94
Flush to pit latrine	3	0.17	1,762	98.11
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	1	0.06	1,763	98.16
No facility / bush / field	33	1.84	1,796	100.00
Total	1,796	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sabang

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	239	16.94	239	16.94
Flush to septic tank	881	62.44	1,120	79.38
Flush to pit latrine	1	0.07	1,121	79.45
Flush to open drain	1	0.07	1,122	79.52
Ventilated improved latrine	228	16.16	1,350	95.68
Composting toilet	1	0.07	1,351	95.75
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	5	0.35	1,356	96.10
Public toilet	11	0.78	1,367	96.88
No facility / bush / field	44	3.12	1,411	100.00
Total	1,411	100.00		

San Isidro

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	1	0.61	1	0.61
Flush to septic tank	146	88.48	147	89.09
No facility / bush / field	18	10.91	165	100.00
Total	165	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Jose

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	4	1.37	4	1.37
Flush to septic tank	236	80.55	240	81.91
Flush to pit latrine	1	0.34	241	82.25
No facility / bush / field	52	17.75	293	100.00
Total	293	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Juan

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	549	15.23	549	15.23
Flush to septic tank	2,822	78.28	3,371	93.51
Flush to pit latrine	18	0.50	3,389	94.01
Flush to open drain	106	2.94	3,495	96.95
Flush to don't know where	2	0.06	3,497	97.00
Pit latrine with slab	6	0.17	3,503	97.17
Pit latrine without slab / open pit	10	0.28	3,513	97.45
Bucket	1	0.03	3,514	97.48
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	4	0.11	3,518	97.59
Public toilet	6	0.17	3,524	97.75
No facility / bush / field	81	2.25	3,605	100.00
Total	3,605	100.00		T

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Pedro

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	1	0.53	1	0.53
Flush to septic tank	160	84.21	161	84.74
No facility / bush / field	29	15.26	190	100.00
Total	190	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Roque

lain toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent	
----------------------	-----------	---------	------------------	--------------------	--

Flush to piped sewer system	3	0.67	3	0.67
Flush to septic tank	443	98.44	446	99.11
No facility / bush / field	4	0.89	450	100.00
Total	450	100.00		

Sidlakan

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	10	12.99	10	12.99
Flush to septic tank	65	84.42	75	97.40
Pit latrine without slab / open pit	1	1.30	76	98.70
No facility / bush / field	1	1.30	77	100.00
Total	77	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Silop

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	104	29.63	104	29.63
Flush to septic tank	238	67.81	342	97.44
Flush to pit latrine	5	1.42	347	98.86
Composting toilet	1	0.28	348	99.15
Public toilet	1	0.28	349	99.43
No facility / bush / field	2	0.57	351	100.00
Total	351	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sugbay

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	10	7.09	10	7.09
Flush to septic tank	66	46.81	76	53.90
Flush to open drain	5	3.55	81	57.45
No facility / bush / field	60	42.55	141	100.00
Total	141	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sukailang

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	21	6.52	21	6.52
Flush to septic tank	270	83.85	291	90.37
Flush to pit latrine	2	0.62	293	90.99
Flush to open drain	1	0.31	294	91.30
Flush to don't know where	1	0.31	295	91.61
Ventilated improved latrine	27	8.39	322	100.00
Total	322	100.00		

Taft (Pob.)

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	359	8.66	359	8.66
Flush to septic tank	3,627	87.48	3,986	96.14
Flush to pit latrine	12	0.29	3,998	96.43
Flush to open drain	109	2.63	4,107	99.06
Flush to don't know where	16	0.39	4,123	99.45
Public toilet	8	0.19	4,131	99.64
No facility / bush / field	15	0.36	4,146	100.00
Total	4,146	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Talisay

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	16	5.30	16	5.30
Flush to septic tank	271	89.74	287	95.03
Flush to pit latrine	2	0.66	289	95.70
Flush to open drain	8	2.65	297	98.34
No facility / bush / field	5	1.66	302	100.00
Total	302	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Togbongon

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	13	2.19	13	2.19
Flush to septic tank	577	97.14	590	99.33
No facility / bush / field	4	0.67	594	100.00
Total	594	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Trinidad

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	151	23.67	151	23.67
Flush to septic tank	441	69.12	592	92.79
Composting toilet	2	0.31	594	93.10
No facility / bush / field	44	6.90	638	100.00
Total	638	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Orok

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
----------------------	-----------	---------	------------------	--------------------

Flush to piped sewer system	133	34.82	133	34.82
Flush to septic tank	235	61.52	368	96.34
Flush to open drain	1	0.26	369	96.60
Composting toilet	8	2.09	377	98.69
No facility / bush / field	5	1.31	382	100.00
Total	382	100.00		

Washington (Pob.)

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	799	21.02	799	21.02
Flush to septic tank	2,743	72.15	3,542	93.16
Flush to pit latrine	16	0.42	3,558	93.58
Flush to open drain	102	2.68	3,660	96.27
Flush to don't know where	64	1.68	3,724	97.95
Ventilated improved latrine	4	0.11	3,728	98.05
Bucket	1	0.03	3,729	98.08
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	12	0.32	3,741	98.40
Public toilet	52	1.37	3,793	99.76
No facility / bush / field	9	0.24	3,802	100.00
Total	3,802	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Zaragoza

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to septic tank	121	91.67	121	91.67
No facility / bush / field	11	8.33	132	100.00
Total	132	100.00		

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Canlanipa

Main toilet facility	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Total	Cumulative Percent
Flush to piped sewer system	276	10.42	276	10.42
Flush to septic tank	2,203	83.13	2,479	93.55
Flush to pit latrine	2	0.08	2,481	93.62
Flush to open drain	119	4.49	2,600	98.11
Flush to don't know where	8	0.30	2,608	98.42
Bucket	1	0.04	2,609	98.45
Hanging toilet / hanging latrine	12	0.45	2,621	98.91
Public toilet	2	0.08	2,623	98.98
No facility / bush / field	27	1.02	2,650	100.00
Total	2,650	100.00		